Accordingly, an analysis of these results is not mathematical. Rather, it involves complex considerations and judgments concerning differences in
financial and operating characteristics of the companies involved.

Relative Contribution Analysis

KBW analyzed the relative standalone contribution of M&T and People’s United to various pro forma balance sheet and income statement items and the
combined market capitalization of the combined entity. This analysis did not include purchase accounting adjustments or cost savings. To perform this
analysis, KBW used (i) balance sheet data for M&T and People’s United as of December 31, 2020, (ii) income statement data for M&T and People’s
United for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, (iii) publicly available consensus “street estimates” for M&T and People’s United, and (iv) market
price information as of February 19, 2021. The results of KBW’s analysis are set forth in the following table, which also compares the results of KBW’s
analysis with the implied pro forma ownership percentages of M&T and People’s United shareholders in the combined company based on the 0.1180x
exchange ratio provided for in the merger agreement:

M&T

% of Total
People’s United

% of Total
Ownership at 0.1180x merger exchange ratio:   72%   28%
Market Information:
Pre-Transaction Market Capitalization   75%   25%
Balance Sheet:
Assets   69%   31%
Total Gross Loans   69%   31%
Deposits   70%   30%
Tangible Common Equity   70%   30%
Income Statement:
2020 Pre-tax, Pre-Provision Earnings   76%   24%
2021 Earnings   74%   26%
2022 Earnings   73%   27%

Financial Impact Analysis

KBW performed a pro forma financial impact analysis that combined projected income statement and balance sheet information of M&T and People’s
United. Using (i) closing balance sheet estimates as of September 30, 2021 for M&T and People’s United taken from publicly available consensus
“street estimates”, (ii) publicly available calendar year 2021 and 2022 EPS consensus “street estimates” for M&T and an assumed long-term growth rate
as discussed with M&T management, (iii) publicly available calendar year 2021 and 2022 EPS consensus “street estimates” for People’s United and an

[…]

Upon consummation of the merger, a final determination of the fair value of People’s United’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be performed.
Any changes in the fair values of the net assets or total purchase consideration as compared with the information shown in the unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial information may change the amount of the total purchase consideration allocated to goodwill and other assets and
liabilities and may impact M&T’s statement of income following the consummation of the merger. The final purchase consideration allocation may be
materially different than the preliminary purchase consideration allocation presented in the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
information.

139

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)
(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet gives effect to the acquisition by M&T of People’s United using the acquisition
method of accounting assuming the acquisition was consummated on December 31, 2020.

   December 31, 2020

Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

Historical

M&T
Historical People’s

United
Fair

Value(1)   Other(13)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks   $ 1,552,743  $ 477,276  $ —   $ —   $ 2,030,019
Interest-bearing deposits at banks and federal funds sold   23,663,810   3,765,988   —   —   27,429,798
Investment securities   7,045,697   9,191,170   273,000(2)   —   16,509,867
Loans and leases   98,535,867   43,895,932   (186,312)(3)   218,944(4)   142,464,431

Allowance for credit losses   (1,736,387)   (425,100)   425,100(4)   (535,043)(4)   (2,271,430)

Loans and leases, net   96,799,480   43,470,832   238,788   (316,099)   140,193,001
Goodwill   4,593,112   2,680,842   (12,171)(5), (12)   —   7,261,783
Core deposit and other intangible assets   14,165   165,050   126,950(6)   —   306,165
Other assets   8,932,098   3,340,611   (102,127)(7)   86,342(7)   12,256,924

Total assets   $142,601,105  $ 63,091,769  $ 524,440  $(229,757)  $205,987,557

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Interest-bearing deposits   $ 72,232,854  $ 36,256,041  $ 33,814(8)  $ —   $108,522,709
Total borrowings   4,441,675   2,157,260   5,040(9)   —   6,603,975

Total interest-bearing liabilities   76,674,529   38,413,301   38,854   —   115,126,684
Noninterest-bearing deposits   47,572,884   15,881,700   —   —   63,454,584
Other liabilities   2,166,409   1,193,939   191,311(10)   32,000(10)   3,583,659

Total liabilities   126,413,822   55,488,940   230,165   32,000   182,164,927

Preferred equity   1,250,000   244,074   40,526(11)   —   1,534,600
Common equity   14,937,283   7,358,755   253,749(12)   (261,757)   22,288,030

Total shareholders’ equity   16,187,283   7,602,829   294,275   (261,757)   23,822,630

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $142,601,105  $ 63,091,769  $ 524,440  $(229,757)  $205,987,557

See accompanying notes to pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

140

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(in thousands, except per share)

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2020 gives effect to M&T’s acquisition
of People’s United using the acquisition method of accounting assuming the acquisition was consummated on January 1, 2020.

   For the year ended December 31, 2020

Historical

M&T
Historical People’s

United

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments(1)
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income
Loans and leases, including fees   $3,975,053  $ 1,615,802  $ (33,423)(14)  $5,557,432
Investment securities   176,652   195,723   (96,815)(15)   275,560
Other   41,007   3,437   —   44,444

Total interest income   4,192,712   1,814,962   (130,238)   5,877,436

Interest expense
Deposits   217,035   187,164   (12,157)(16)   392,042
Borrowings   109,360   51,990   (13,670)(17)   147,680

Total interest expense   326,395   239,154   (25,827)   539,722

Net interest income   3,866,317   1,575,808   (104,411)   5,337,714
Provision for credit losses   800,000   155,828   316,099(18)   1,271,927

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   3,066,317   1,419,980   (420,510)   4,065,787

Other income
Mortgage banking revenues   566,641   22,750   —   589,391
Service charges on deposit accounts   370,788   130,925   —   501,713
Trust income   601,884   62,616   —   664,500
Brokerage services income   47,428   10,563   —   57,991
Loss on bank investment securities   (9,421)   —   —   (9,421)
Other revenues from operations   511,124   265,825   —   776,949

Total other income   2,088,444   492,679   —   2,581,123
Other expense

Salaries and employee benefits   1,950,692   674,856   —   2,625,548
Equipment and net occupancy   322,037   199,036   (8,980)(19)   512,093
Amortization of core deposit and other intangible assets   14,869   40,711   33,289(20)   88,869
Goodwill impairment expense   —   353,000   —   353,000
FDIC assessments   53,803   27,533   —   81,336
Other costs of operations   1,043,839   268,975   32,000(21)   1,344,814

Total other expense   3,385,240   1,564,111   56,309   5,005,660

Income before taxes   1,769,521   348,548   (476,819)   1,641,250
Income taxes   416,369   129,019   (119,577)(22)   425,811

Net income   1,353,152   219,529   (357,242)   1,215,439

Dividends on preferred stock and income attributable to unvested stock-based compensation
awards   (74,086)   (14,063)   —   (88,149)

Net income available to common shareholders   $1,279,066  $ 205,466  $ (357,242)  $1,127,290

Net income per common share
Basic   $ 9.94  $ 0.49   —   $ 6.32
Diluted   9.94   0.49   —   6.30

Average common shares outstanding
Basic   128,638   420,300   49,865(23)   178,503
Diluted   128,704   422,550   50,133   178,837

See accompanying notes to pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

141

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements
(dollars in thousands, except per share)

(Unaudited)

A. Adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

(1) Transaction accounting adjustments reflect increases (decreases) resulting from the use of the acquisition method of accounting.

[…]

(21)  Reflects estimated legal and other fees associated with the acquisition.   32,000

(22)  Adjustment to income tax expense to record the applicable state and federal tax effects of transaction accounting adjustments at the
combined estimated statutory rate of 25.8% applied to items that are tax-effected.   (119,577)

(23)  Adjustments to weighted-average shares of M&T common stock outstanding to eliminate weighted-average shares of People’s
United’s common stock outstanding and record shares of M&T common stock outstanding calculated using an exchange ratio of .118
per share.

B. Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

The following table summarizes the determination of the estimated total purchase price with a sensitivity analysis assuming a 10% increase and 10%
decrease in the price per share of M&T common stock from the baseline price, which is the closing price per share of M&T common stock reported on
the NYSE on March 29, 2021, with its impact on the preliminary goodwill:

Per share
value of
M&T’s

Common Stock

M&T Shares to be
issued in
exchange

for People’s
United Shares

Equity
Consideration

Option
Consideration

Total
Purchase

Price
Estimated
Goodwill

  (dollars in thousands, except per share)
As presented in pro forma financial statements  $ 150.53   49,864,661  $ 7,506,127  $ 106,377  $7,612,504  $2,668,671
Assumed increase of 10% in price per share   165.58   49,864,661   8,256,740   117,015   8,373,755   3,429,922
Assumed decrease of 10% in price per share   135.48   49,864,661   6,755,514   95,739   6,851,253   1,907,420

144

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements, continued
(dollars in thousands, except per share)

(Unaudited)

The following table sets forth a preliminary allocation of the estimated total purchase price to the fair value of the assets and liabilities of People’s
United using People’s United’s audited consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2020, with the excess recorded to goodwill:

People’s United’s Net Assets at Fair Value:

Assets
Cash and due from banks   $ 477,276
Interest-bearing deposits at banks and federal funds sold   3,765,988